Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Prem Kumar Rattan,		
House No.78/8, Park Road,		
Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur (M-98722-20039)		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SDM, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/oDC, Sangrur		Respondent
AC No 15	81 of 2020	

Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Ms Manjeet Kaur, Supdt. (M-73472-34171)

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.10.2020 vide which the abovementioned appeal case was adjourned to be heard on 07.12.2020. However, on 07.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 22.02.2021,i.e today.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, the Appellant has sent an e-mail stating that he has not received the complete information till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant by post on 18.02.2021. The respondent has also filed their replies via e-mail. Copy of the same are taken on record.
- After examining the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the information has 4. been sent to the Appellant by post. Since, the Appellant is not present today hence, he is directed to point-out deficiencies in the information provided, if any, to the Respondent with a copy to the Commission office.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No.1581 of 2020

5. To come up on 05.05.2021 at 11:00 AM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 22.02.2021

(Preety Chawla)State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, Appellant appeared through CISCO Webex after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. The case stands adjourned on **05.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.

Sd/Dated: 22.02.2021 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Amrik Singh, (M-98768-00860),		
Block J/26/100, BRS Nagar,		
Ludhiana-141012		Complainant
	Vs	•
Public Information Officer,		
O/oDC, Nawanshaher		
(2) Public Information Officer, O/o Regional Transport Officer,		
Hoshiarpur		Respondent

CC.No.384 of 2020

Through CISCO-Webex

Present: None for the parties.

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.09.2020 vide which the abovementioned complaint case was adjourned to be heard on 07.12.2020. However, on 07.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 22.02.2021,i.e today.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present today. The complainant is not even present on the last date of hearing. However, taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on **05.05.2021 at 11:00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 22.02.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, House No. 78/8, Park Road, NaviMandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur (9872220039)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur First Appellate Authority-cum-SDM, Dhuri

......Respondent

AC No. 1585 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Parmod Chander, Naib Tehsildar (8146300284)

..Vs

ORDER

Dated: 22.02.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.09.2020 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 07.12.2020. However, on 07.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 22.02.2021, i.e today.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter through mail mentioning therein that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the complete information has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. Since, the appellant is absent today, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed
- 5. To come up on **05.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 22.02.2021 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, Appellant appeared through CISCO Webex after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. The case stands adjourned on **05.05.2021** at **11.00** AM for further proceedings.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate(M-9814924851) #8/237, Jagraon Road, MandiMullanpur, District Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Supdt. MC, Moga First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Moga

.....Respondent

AC.No. 336 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Taranpal, Building Inspector (9289928928)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.10.2020 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 07.12.2020. However, on 07.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 22.02.2021, i.e today.

- 2. The appellant is not present today.
- 3. The respondent states that information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous.
- 4. Since, the appellant is not present today, hence one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed. The respondent is directed to file his written reply before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. To come up on **05.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 22.02.2021

(Preety Chawla)State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



..Vs

Ms. Arpana, D/o J M Singh C/o ShriBavishGautam, Advocate Chamber No. 509, Yadvindra Court Complex, Patiala

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer,

o/o Director, Department of Social Justice Empowerment and Minority, (welfare Cell) SCO: 6-7, Phase 1, SAS Nagar **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director, Department of Social Justice empowerment & Minority (Welfare Cell), SCO 128-129, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

2. Public Information Officer, (I.T.I Wing)

O/o Director, Technical education and Research Centre, Pb Plot No1-A, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 3635 of 2019 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh J.M Singh, on behalf of the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Rupinder Singh Sadhrao, PIO O/o Respondent No.2 (9872826538)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.09.2020 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 07.12.2020. However, on 07.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 22.02.2021, i.e today.

- 2. Sh. J.M.Singh is appearing on behalf of the appellant states that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 3. Sh. Rupinder Singh Sadhrao, PIO is appearing on behalf of the office of Director Technical Education and Research Centre states that the information, as available, in the record has been provided to the appellant. He has also sent his reply vide Commission diary no. 18303 dated 10.12.2020 mentioning therein that nothing is left in their office record.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3635 of 2019

- 4. Since, the appellant is not satisfied with the information, hence one more opportunity is given to her to appear before the Commission and clarify her matter.
- 5. To come up on **08.04.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 22.02.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



REGISTERED POST

Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate		
S/o Late Sh. Bhagwant Kishore,		
House No. 585, Phase 2, Mohali	Complainan	t
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Sr. Medical Officer,		
Civil Hospital, Phase-6, Mohali		
	Respond	en

CC.No. 03 of 2020

THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma the complainant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.10.2020 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard on 07.12.2020. However, on 07.12.2020 the case could not be heard and hence was postponed to be heard on 22.02.2021, i.e today.

- 2. Today, the complainant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent for fourth consecutive hearing. The complainant has filed his RTI with the PIO, o/o Sr. Medical Officer, Mohali on 14.07.2019, but till today, after lapse of more than one and a half year, no information has been given to the complainant so far. This shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 5. Looking at the lackadaisical and highly irresponsible attitude of the respondent, PIO is directed to show cause as to why penalty @ 250/-per day be not imposed upon her under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act for not sending the information to the complainant within the statutorily period. The respondent-PIO is directed to file a written point-wise reply in this regard before the next date of hearing with a copy to the complainant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC.No. 03 of 2020

6. To come up on **08.04.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 22.02.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab